

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT REFERENCE NO. 3 OF 2011**

The Institute of Chartered Accountants  
of India, ICAI Bhawan, New Delhi ... Petitioner

*Versus*

Shyam Sunder Agrawal,  
Chartered Accountant, Mumbai ... Respondent

\*\*\*\*

Mr. A. K. Saxena, Advocate for the Petitioner.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR AND  
VALMIKI SA MENEZES, JJ.**

**DATE : 19<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2022.**

**P.C:**

. Steps be taken for service upon the Respondent and affidavit  
of such service also be filed before the next date.

2. List on 18<sup>th</sup> January, 2023.

**(VALMIKI SA MENEZES, J.)**

**(DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, J.)**